26,577 7,430 1,519 777 2,056 4,301 42,660

Liabilities to customers 16,348 1,451 558 18,357

2,807 4,272 5,494 604 5,350 4,105 22,630

77 816 7 1,094 1,994

Total liabilities 45,809 13,969 7,578 1,380 8,500 8,405 85,641

Liabilities to credit institutions

Liabilities recognised at fair
value through profit or loss

Debt securities issued to the
public

Subordinated liabilities

Debt repayable on demand totalled EUR 15.9 billion, consisting mainly of public deposits.

Receivables from credit
institutions

Note 43. Maturities of financial assets and liabilities by maturity or repricing

Receivables from credit
institutions

Financial assets held for
trading
Financial assets at fair value
through other

Financial assets at amortised
cost

Debt securities issued to the
public

Subordinated liabilities

Debt repayable on demand totalled EUR 17.7 billion, consisting mainly of public deposits.

Financial assets held for
trading
Financial assets at fair value
through other

Financial assets at amortised
cost

Liabilities to credit institutions

OP Corporate Bank plc’s Financial Statements 2022

140

Interest rate risk associated with balance sheet

Currency EUR million -200bp +200bp -200bp +200bp

EUR 266 -194 426 -69

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

EUR million 2022 2021

Interest rate volatility* 10bp -0.1 -2
Currency volatility* 10 pps 0 0
Credit risk premium 10bp -52 -55

* Trading portfolio

Note 44. Sensitivity analysis of interest rate and market risk

2022 2021

The risk is reported in euros for all currencies. The non-euro currency amounts are small and the associated currency and
interest rate risks are mainly hedged. Interest rate risk is calculated monthly as the volatility of the present value of balance
sheet cash flows to the parallel 2 percentage point change of the yield curve.

 Long-term investment assets

OP Corporate Bank plc’s Financial Statements 2022

141

2022

Name Domicile

OP Corporate Bank plc Estonian Branch Branch Estonia
OP Corporate Bank plc Latvian Branch Branch Latvia
OP Corporate Bank plc Lithuanian Branch Branch Lithuania